

SC 839/2017

Satish Waman Dedage
Vs.
State of Maharashtra
(Through Uttamnagar Police Station)
(CNR NO. MHPU01-014902-2017)

ORDER BELOW EXH.67

1] This is the application for releasing accused Satish Waman Dedage on personal bond in connection with Cr. No.65/2017 registered with Uttamnagar police station for the offences punishable under Sections 302, 201 of IPC filed by Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel contending that this case is pending before this court and Dy. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel is authorised to represent above mentioned under trial prisoner in the matter under NALSA campaign release@75. It is contended that as per the data provided by Yerwada Central Prison to DLSA under above campaign, above referred under trial prisoner is eligible for release under UTRC (under trial registered case) category No.9 (sick) i.e. he is sick.

2] Learned APP Mr. M.B. Wadekar has resisted the application by filing his reply at Exh.68. It is contended that accused is involved in a serious offence under Section 302 of IPC and bail application filed by accused under trial prisoner after filing of the charge-sheet, is rejected by the court on merits. It is pointed out that mental health report of accused filed by below Exh. 69 shows that physical health condition of accused under trial prisoner is stable, his vital parameters are normal, hence, according to learned APP application is necessary to be rejected.

3] I have heard Dy. Chief LADC Mr. R.L. Karande and learned APP Mr. Wadekar. It is pertinent to note here that health condition report of

accused under trial prisoner which is filed below Exh.69 shows that his physical condition is stable, his vital parameters are normal. Further it is pertinent to note here that accused is facing trial for serious offence under Section 302 of IPC and trial is part-heard. Hence, I find that accused is not entitled to bail as prayed in this application. Hence, I proceed to pass following order -

ORDER

Application Exh.67 stands rejected.

Date : 9th November 2023

(K.P Nandedkar)
Additional Sessions Judge, Pune.

CERTIFICATE

“ I affirm that the contents of this PDF file are word to word as per the original order.”

Name of the Steno : Smt. S.M. Khisti (Grade I)
Name of the Court : Shri. K.P. Nandedkar
District Judge 1 & Additional Sessions Judge, Pune
Date of Order : 09.11.2023
Order signed by PO on : 09.11.2023
Order uploaded on : 10.11.2023