

**COMMON ORDER BELOW EXH.-01 AND 76 IN
SESSIONS CASE NO.-839/2017**

It is matter of record that the accused is facing the trial for an offence punishable under section 302 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. Almost five witnesses have been examined. It is also matter of record, that the accused changed his advocates. At least three advocates have appeared in the proceedings. On the last occasion one witness was present in the court. Her examination-in-chief was recorded partly. On that day also, the learned counsel for the accused Advocate Mr. Kiran Sudge remained absent. Today also when repeatedly called out, he is absent. It can be inferred that possibly the applicant is making an attempt to subject prolonged incarceration. Today also the witness is present in the court. But due to the absence of the learned counsel for the accused, further examination cannot take place today. The accused who is produced through the video conferencing has been asked to engage a new advocate or instruct his advocate to cause appearance in the proceedings. Thus, I proceed to pass the following order.

ORDER

- 1] By way of a last chance the application (Exh.76) is adjourned till next date.
- 2] The accused to take steps for appearance in the proceedings otherwise the court may appoint a legal aid defence counsel.

(Dictated and pronounced in open court.)

Date : 31/10/2025

(A. L. Tikle)
Addl. Sessions Judge, Pune.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of PDF file Order / Judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Court Name	Shri. A. L. Tikle Additional Sessions Judge, Pune.
Name of Steno	S. Y. Shaikh, (Stenographer Grade-I)
Date of Order/Judgment	31/10/2025
Order/Judgment signed by Presiding Officer on	31/10/2025
Order/Judgment PDF & uploaded on	01/11/2025